
8N. Police Department – Approve Third Amendment to Contract Services Agreement for Additional
TASER Units and Enterprise Fusus Access. Expenditure: $233,584.65 (General Fund).
Recommendation of the Chief of Police that City Council approve a third amendment to the contract
services agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. of Scottsdale, AZ (C2022-184) in the amount of
$233,584.65, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $10,882,724.86 over a 10-year period beginning
May 7, 2024 and ending May 6, 2034 to provide additional TASER units and Enterprise Fusus
access.








































	Agenda Item 8N

